Application Note AN 2010-05
V1.0, August 2010
AN2010-05
MA3AE12_EVAL – Isolating Amplifier for current
measurement with MIPAQTM Base
IFAG IMM INP M AE
Free Datasheet http://www.datasheet-pdf.com/
2

b) bottom side
Figure 1 The Module Power supply board
1.1 Part number explanation
The notation of this evaluation has to be interpreted as explained in the following Table
MA Module Adapter board
3A measured current up to 300A
E12 Maximum blocking voltage of IGBT Module 1200V
MA3AE12_EVAL
EVAL Evaluation Board
Table 1 Explanation of the part number
MA3AE12_EVAL – Isolating Amplifier
for current measurement with MIPAQTM Base
Free Datasheet http://www.datasheet-pdf.com/
5
N 2010-03
r 2009 Application Note AN 2010-05
V1.0, August 2010
1.2 Key data
All values given in the Table bellow are values at ambient temperature TA = 25 °C.
Parameter min Typ Max Unit
Input side Supply  voltage VCC 7  25 V
Output side supply voltage VDD2 4,5 5 5,5 V
Input side supply current IP   9  16 mA
Output side supply current IS   13  16 mA
Input voltage range (linear) -200  +200 mV
Table 2 General key data and characteristic values
2 Design features
Electrical features of the evaluation board and mechanical dimensions including necessary interface
connections are presented in following sections.
2.1 Main features
The MA3AE12_EVAL offers the following features:
•  15 kV/µs Common-Mode Rejection at VCM = 1000 V
•  A fully differential amplifier ACPL-C78A
•  PCB is designed to fulfill the requirements of IEC61800-5-1, pollution degree 2, overvoltage
category III
2.2 Dimension of the Board
MA3AE12_EVAL – Isolating Amplifier
for current measurement with MIPAQTM Base
Free Datasheet http://www.datasheet-pdf.com/
6
N 2010-03
r 2009 Application Note AN 2010-05
V1.0, August 2010
2.3 Functionality
The MA3AE12 board offers a reliable and cost efficient solution to sense each output phase current of
the MIPAQTM base in Figure 2. MA3AE12 requires to be powered by two different sources. The
primary side of MA3AE12 can be powered by respectively floating top igbt gate driver voltage supply.
The second side of MA3AE12 can be powered by one external source.  This could be the same
supply that is used for the external control unit.
The voltage from the current sensing resistor1 is applied to the input Rs+ and Rs- through an RC anti-
aliasing filter (R1 and C2). The differential output voltage OUT+ and OUT- is proportional to the main
IGBT phase current and can be externally converted to a single-ended signal by using an operational
amplifier.
Figure 2 Current measurement  on  MIPAQTM base with MA3AE12_EVAL
2.4 Linearity
The transfer linearity of the chosen differential Amplifier ACPL-C78A  as described in the datasheet2,
is ensured up to the nominal current of all available MIPAQTM base modules.
MIPAQTM base
Shunt resistor value
[mΩ]
Shunt voltage @ Inom
[mV]
IFS75B12N3T4_B31 2,4 180
IFS100B12N3T4_B31 1,5 150
IFS150B12N3T4_B31 1 150
Table 3 Shunt voltage according to the MIPAQTM base module
Note: the series ACPL-C79X is available for higher accuracy.
1 Shunt resistor internal to MIPAQTM base
2 Further information is available in the datasheet
MA3AE12_EVAL – Isolating Amplifier
for current measurement with MIPAQTM Base